STATE OF MINNESOTA IN SUPREME COURT

JENNIFER SCHROEDER, et al., PETITIONERS,

V.

MINNESOTA SECRETARY OF STATE STEVE SIMON, in his official capacity,
RESPONDENT.

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, VIRGINIA, AND WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

KATHERINE M. SWENSON

(No. 0389280) AMRAN A. FARAH (No. 0395354) Greene Espel PLLP

222 S. Ninth Street, Suite 2200 Minneapolis, MN 55402 (612) 373-8389 kswenson@greeneespel.com afarah@greeneespel.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae the District of Columbia

KARL A. RACINE

Attorney General for the District of Columbia

LOREN L. ALIKHAN

Solicitor General

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE

Principal Deputy Solicitor General

SAMSON J. SCHATZ

Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General

400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100 Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 727-6287

loren.alikhan@dc.gov

Tara P. Kalar World Without Genocide 875 Summit Avenue Saint Paul, MN 55105

Jeffrey A. Wald **Assistant Ramsey County Attorney** Ramsey County Attorney's Office 345 Wabasha Street North, Suite 120 Saint Paul, MN 55102

Amici ISAIAH, World Without Genocide

Amicus Ramsey County Attorney's Office

Anthony B. Sanders Institute for Justice 520 Nicollet Mall, Suite 550 Minneapolis, MN 55402

Sarah E. Pruett Jenna K. Johnson Ballard Spahr LLP 80 South Eighth Street 2000 IDS Center Minneapolis, MN 55402-2119

Anya Bidwell Adam Shelton Institute for Justice 901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900 Arlington, VA 22203

Louis P. Petrich

2029 Century Park East, Suite 1400

Los Angeles, CA 90067-2915

Amicus Institute for Justice

Amicus The American Probation and Parole Association

Joseph Plumer Plumer Law Office 9352 North Grace Lake Road Southeast Office of the City Attorney Bemidji, MN 56601

Anthony G. Edwards City of Saint Paul 750 City Hall and Court House 15 West Kellogg Boulevard Saint Paul, MN 55102

Riley F. Plumer Hobbs, Straus, Dean & Walker, LLP 1899 L Street NW, Suite 1200 Washington, D.C. 20036

James R. Rowader, Jr. City of Minneapolis Office of the City Attorney 350 South Fifth Street City Hall Room 210 Minneapolis, MN 55415

Amicus Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians

Amici City of Saint Paul, City of Minneapolis

Henry A. Blair, III Mitchell Hamline School of Law 875 Summit Avenue Saint Paul, MN 55105

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Minnesota Statutes § 609.165 Is Out Of Step With Recent Efforts By States To Expand The Franchise To Formerly Incarcerated Individuals	3
II. Expanding The Franchise To Those Living In The Community Can Promote Civic Participation And Improve Public Safety	8
A. Evidence shows that allowing former felons to vote fosters civic participation, decreases recidivism, and promotes public safety	9
B. Felon-disenfranchisement laws like Minnesota Statutes § 609.165 do not promote rehabilitation	4
III. The Stark Disproportionate Impact That Felon Disenfranchisement Has On Communities Of Color Raises Profound State Constitutional and Democratic Concerns	6
CONCLUSION	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cmty. Success Initiative v. Moore, No. 19-CVS-15941, 2020 WL 10540948 (N.C. Super. Ct. Sept. 4, 2020)	7
Fletcher Props., Inc. v. City of Minneapolis, 947 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2020)	21
Hunter v. Underwood, 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	6
McLaughlin v. City of Canton, 947 F. Supp. 954 (S.D. Miss. 1995)	7
Schroeder v. Simon, 962 N.W.2d 471 (Minn. Ct. App. 2021)	14, 15, 20
Williams v. Tyler, 677 F.2d 510 (5th Cir. 1982)	6
State Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
Cal. Elec. Code § 2105.5	6
Cal. Elec. Code § 2105.6	6
Del. Const. art. V, § 2	4
Del. Code Ann. tit. 15, § 6102	4
Del. Code Ann. tit. 15, § 6103	4
730 III. Comp. Stat. 200/10	6
730 Ill. Comp. Stat. 200/15	6
Minn. Stat. § 609.165	3, 14, 20
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:4-1.1	12
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 30:1B-6.2	6
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31-13-1	6
N.Y. Corr. Law § 75	6

R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-9.2-2	13, 19
Wash. Rev. Code § 72.09.275	6
Executive and Legislative Materials	
A.B. 2466, 2015-2016 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2016)	5
California Proposition 17, Voting Rights Restoration for Persons on Parole Amendment (Cal. 2020)	5
H.B. 19-1266, 72d Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess., 2019 Colo. Sess. Laws 2642	5, 12
S.B. 1202, 2021 Gen. Assemb., June Spec. Sess. (Conn. 2021)	4
Voting Restoration Amendment, Ballot Initiative 14-01 (Fla. 2018)	4
H.B. 265, 2018 Reg. Sess. (La. 2018)	5
H.B. 980, 2015 Reg. Sess. (Md. 2015)	5
Voter Registration Protection Act: Hearing on S.B. 488 Before S. Comm. on Educ., Health & Envtl. Affairs, 2007 Leg., 423rd Sess. (Md. 2007)	12
L.B. 53, 99th Leg., 1st Sess. (Neb. 2005)	4
A.B. 431, 80th Sess. (Nev. 2019)	4
A.B. 5823, 2018-2019 Reg. Sess. (N.J. 2019)	5
S.B. 204, 2001 Reg. Sess. (N.M. 2001)	4
N.Y. Assembly, Debate on Senate Bill 830B (Apr. 21, 2021)	19
S.B. 830B, 2021-2022 Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2021)	5
Sen. Leroy Comrie et al., Sponsor's Memo, S.B. 830B (N.Y. 2021)	13
H.B. 7938, 2006 Gen. Assemb., Jan. Sess. (R.I. 2006)	5
H.B. 1078, 2021 Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2021)	5

H. Comm. on State Gov't & Tribal Affairs, Report on H.B. 1517, 2009 Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2009)
H.B. 75, 64th Leg., 2017 Gen. Sess., 2017 Wyo. Sess. Laws 504
Other Authorities
Advisory Comm'n on Revision of the Criminal Code, Proposed Minnesota Criminal Code (1962)
Christina Beeler, Felony Disenfranchisement Laws: Paying and Re-Paying a Debt to Society, 21 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1071 (2019)
Bruce E. Cain & Brett Parker, <i>The Uncertain Future of Felon Disenfranchisement</i> , 84 Mo. L. Rev. 935 (2019)
Jean Chung, The Sentencing Project, Voting Rights in the Era of Mass Incarceration: A Primer (July 28, 2021)
Dean Esserman & H. Philip West, <i>Without a Vote, Citizens Have No Voice</i> , Providence J. (Sept. 25, 2006)
Alec C. Ewald, An "Agenda for Demolition": The Fallacy and the Danger of the "Subversive Voting" Argument for Felony Disenfranchisement, 36 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 109 (2004)
Fla. Parole Comm'n, Status Update: Restoration Of Civil Rights (RCR) Cases Granted 2009 And 2010 (2011)
Andrew A. Green, Felons Gain Right to Vote, Balt. Sun (Apr. 25, 2007)4
Daniel S. Goldman, Note, <i>The Modern-Day Literacy Test?: Felon Disenfranchisement and Race Discrimination</i> , 57 Stan. L. Rev. 611 (2004)20
Mark Haase, Civil Death in Modern Times: Reconsidering Felony Disenfranchisement in Minnesota, 99 Minn. L. Rev. 1913 (2015)
Guy Padraic Hamilton-Smith & Matt Vogel, <i>The Violence of Voicelessness: The Impact of Felony Disenfranchisement on Recidivism</i> , 22 Berkeley La Raza L.J. 407 (2012)
Christopher Haner, Felon Disenfranchisement: An Inherent Injustice, 26 J. Civ. Rts. & Econ. Dev. 911 (2013)

Elizabeth A. Hull, <i>The Disenfranchisement of Ex-Felons</i> (2006)19
Pamela S. Karlan, Convictions and Doubts: Retribution, Representation, and the Debate Over Felon Disenfranchisement, 56 Stan. L. Rev. 1147 (2004)
Erin Kelley, Brennan Ctr. for Just., Racism & Felony Disenfranchisement: An Intertwined History (May 2017)
Morgan McLeod, The Sentencing Project, Expanding the Vote: Two Decades of Felony Disenfranchisement Reform (Oct. 2018)
Patrick McGreevy, <i>Prop. 17, Which Will Let Parolees Vote in California, Is Approved by Voters</i> , L.A. Times (Nov. 4, 2020)
Kevin Morris, Neighborhoods and Felony Disenfranchisement: The Case of New York City, Urb. Affs. Rev. 1 (2020)
Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures, Felon Voting Rights (June 28, 2021)
Press Release, Cal. Sec'y of State, Secretary of State Alex Padilla Launches 'Restore Your Vote' Tool to Help Californians with Criminal Convictions Know Their Voting Rights (Oct. 17, 2018)
Jonathan Purtle, Felon Disenfranchisement in the United States: A Health Equity Perspective, 103 Am. J. Pub. Health 632 (2013)
Anthony C. Thompson, <i>Navigating the Hidden Obstacles to Ex-Offender Reentry</i> , 45 B.C. L. Rev. 255 (2004)
Anthony C. Thompson, Unlocking Democracy: Examining the Collateral Consequences of Mass Incarceration on Black Political Power, 54 How. L.J. 587 (2011)
Christopher Uggen et al., The Sentencing Project, 6 Million Lost Voters: State-Level Estimates of Felony Disenfranchisement, 2016 (Oct. 2016)
Christopher Uggen et al., The Sentencing Project, Locked Out 2020:Estimates of People Denied Voting Rights Due to a Felony Conviction (Oct. 30, 2020)
Christopher Uggen & Suzy McElrath, <i>Draft Report on Felon</i> Disenfranchisement in Minnesota (Oct. 14, 2012)

Christopher Uggen & Jeff Manza, Democratic Contraction? Political Consequences of Felon Disenfranchisement in the United States, 67 Am. Socio. Rev. 777 (2002)	2
Christopher Uggen & Jeff Manza, Voting and Subsequent Crime and Arrest:	
Evidence from a Community Sample,	
36 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 193 (2004)	9, 11
VCU News, Restoring Voting Rights of Felons Is Good Public Policy,	
VCU Expert Says (Apr. 26, 2016)	9
Wash. Sec'y of State, Elections: Felony Convictions and Voting Rights	1
Erika Wood, Brennan Ctr. for Just.,	
Restoring the Right to Vote (May 2009)	10, 12, 15
Nicolas Yagoda, <i>Addressing Health Disparities Through Voter Engagement</i> , 17 Annals Fam. Med. 459 (2019)	19
